For & on Behalf of the Board

For DPV & Associates

Chartered Accountant   Bivashwa Das   N. Sudharshan

 FRN: 011688S   Managing Director   Director

   DIN:07352655   DIN: 08562284

CA Vaira Mutthu K

Partner   K. Suresh   H Vinodh Kumar

M No: 218791   Company Secretary   Chief Financial Officer

Chennai, 24th May 2025

46th Annual Report 2024-25

Page 134

Schedule of Depreciation as per Companies Act, 2013

Note annexed to and forming part of Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2025

2.1) PROPERTY, PLANT and EQUIPMENT   [Rs.in lakhs]

Note:
The Company has elected to measure all its property, plant and equipment at the previous GAAP
carrying amount i.e 31st March 2016 as its deemed cost (Gross Block Value) on the date of
transition to Ind AS i.e., on 1st April 2016.

2.2) Right of Use Assets

As on

01-04-2024
 Additions  Deletion

As on

31-03-2025

 As on

01-04-2024
 %  For the period   Deletions

As on

31-03-2025

As at

31-03-2025

 As at

31-03-2024

   1 Land   21.56   -   -   21.56   -   -   -   -   -   21.56   21.56

   2 Building   8.17   -   -   8.17   3.24 3.17%   0.21   -   3.45   4.72   4.93

   3 Plant & Machinery   178.47   41.39   219.86   78.93 6.33%   11.18   -   90.11   129.76   99.54

4   Electrical Installation 13.61   10.41   -   24.02   8.89   9.50% 0.82   -   9.71   14.32   4.72

5   Furniture & Fixtures 7.15   0.58   -   7.73   0.45   9.50% 0.71   -   1.16   6.57   6.70

6   Vehicles 135.51   -   -   135.51   45.16   11.88% 13.61   -   58.77   76.74   90.35

7   Office Equipment 8.32   -   -   8.32   7.60   19.00% 0.30   -   7.90   0.42   0.72

8   Computer & Peripherals 7.41   0.53   -   7.94   6.09   31.67% 0.99   -   7.08   0.86   1.32

380.21   52.92   -   433.12   150.36   27.81   -   178.18   254.95   229.84   Total

 S

No
Particulars

Gross Block Depreciation Net Block

As on

01-04-2024
 Additions

 Deletion/

Adjustments

As on

31-03-2025

As on

01-04-2024

 For the

period

 Deduction /

Adjustments

As on

31-03-2025

As on

31-03-2025

 As at

31-03-2024

   1 Buildings   26.41   -   26.41 -   6.60 -   6.60   19.81   -

-   26.41   -   26.41   -   6.60   -   6.60   19.81   -   Total

 S No Particulars

Gross Block Depreciation Net Block

Financial Statements

Page 135

Note 2.4:
Other Security Deposits

The Company has placed certain security deposits with statutory/government authorities such as
electricity boards and telephone service providers, which are non-interest bearing and are
refundable on demand or upon termination of service. These deposits are classified as financial
assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments.

As these deposit do not carry any interest and are typically retained over the long term, they